

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/1/2022 3:25 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 100060-0

(COA No. 812599-I)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

v.

ISABELITA HAWKINS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON
REVIVE CENTER FOR RETURNING CITIZENS**

Sandy García, WSBA# 45460
Claire Carden, WSBA#50590
Maria Hanley, WSBA# 51288
1702 W. Broadway Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
Sandy.Garcia@nwjustice.org
Claire.Carden@nwjustice.org
mariahh@nwjustice.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Northwest Justice Project and
Revive Center for Returning Citizens

Jazmyn Clark, WSBA #48224
Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
jclark@aclu-wa.org
talner@aclu-wa.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ACLU of Washington Foundation

Nick Allen, WSBA #42990
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Nick.Allen@ColumbiaLegal.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Columbia Legal Services

Heather McKimmie, WSBA #36730
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98104
heatherm@dr-wa.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Disability Rights Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
V. ARGUMENT	2
A. PEOPLE WITH MENTAL ILLNESS ARE DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACTED BY THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM	7
B. CRIMINAL-JUSTICE INVOLVED VETERANS BENEFIT FROM THE SERVICES AND SUPPORTS OF AVAILABLE THROUGH VETERAN TREATMENT COURTS	12
C. CRIMINAL-JUSTICE INVOLVEMENT HAS LONG-TERM IMPACTS THAT PERPETUATE SYSTEMIC RACISM.....	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 595, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	3
<i>Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley</i> , 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d 717 (1988).....	3
<i>Glover v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 717, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983).....	3
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001)	3
<i>State v. Kopp</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 281, 475 P.3d 517 (2020)	6
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Simms</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010)	2, 3, 5

Rules

RCW 4.22.060	3
RCW 9.94A.010.....	7
RCW 9.94A.640.....	<i>passim</i>
RWC 9.96A	26
RCW 19.86	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities

- American Psychiatric Association, *Mental Health Disparities: Diverse Populations* (2017) Available at https://www.psychiatry.org/psychiatrists/cultural-competency/education/mental-health-facts?source=post_page accessed on March 30, 2022 11
- Colleen Chien, *America's Paper Prisons: The Second Chance Gap*, 119 MICH. L. REV. 519, 531 (2020). Available at: <https://repository.law.umich.edu/mlr/vol119/iss3/3> accessed on March 30, 2022 5
- Colleen Chien, Zuyan Huang, Jacob Kuykendall, and Katie Rabago, *The Washington State Second Chance Expungement Gap* (2020) Abstract, Available at: <https://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/facpubs/971> accessed on March 29, 2021 4, 6
- David Newman-Toker, et al, *Missed Diagnosis of Stroke in the Emergency Department: A Cross-Sectional Analysis of a Large Population-Based Sample*, DIAGNOSIS (Berl) (June 1, 2014) Available at <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28344918/> accessed on March 30, 2022 10
- Department of Veteran Affairs, *Incarcerated Veterans*, (August 4, 2020), Available at: <https://www.benefits.va.gov/persona/veteran-incarcerated.asp> accessed on March 31, 2022. 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Department of Veterans Affairs, Washington, DC., <i>Minority Veterans Report: Military Service History and VA Benefit Utilization Statistics</i> , NATIONAL CENTER FOR VETERANS ANALYSIS AND STATISTICS (March 2017) Available at: https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Minority_Veterans_Report.pdf accessed on March 31, 2022	21
Evan Seamone, <i>The Veterans' Lawyer as Counselor: Using Therapeutic Jurisprudence to Enhance Client Counseling for Combat Veterans With Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , MILITARY LAW REVIEW, Vol. 202, (2009), at: https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2456051 accessed on March 30, 2022	16
Human Rights Watch, <i>Ill-Equipped: U.S. Prisons and Offenders with Mental Illness</i> , 17 (2003), https://www.hrw.org/reports/2003/usa1003/usa1003.pdf accessed on September 30, 2021	8, 10
Jaboa Lake, <i>Preventing and Removing Barriers to Housing Security for People with Criminal Convictions</i> , (April 14, 2021) Why Criminal Convictions Lead to Housing Insecurity. Available at: https://www.americanprogress.org/article/preventing-removing-barriers-housing-security-people-criminal-convictions/ accessed on March 30, 2022	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Jack Tsai, et al, <i>A National Study of Veterans Treatment Courts Participants: Who Benefits and Recidivates</i> , ADMINISTRATION AND POLICY IN MENTAL HEALTH vol. 45, 2 (2018): 236-244. Available at: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5776060/ accessed March 30, 2022	13, 19
Kristine A. Huskey, <i>Reconceptualizing “the Crime” in Veterans Treatment Courts</i> , FEDERAL SENTENCING REPORTER Vol. 27, No. 3 (February 2015), 178. Available at: https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2602522# accessed March 30, 2022	14
Lucius Couloute, Daniel Kopf <i>Out of Prison & Out of Work: Unemployment among Formerly Incarcerated People</i> , (July 2018) Race and Gender. Available at: https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/outofwork.html accessed on March 30, 2022	25
M. Schouler-Ocak et al, <i>Racism and Mental Health and the Role of Mental Health Professionals</i> , EUROPEAN PSYCHIATRY vol. 64, 1 (June 17, 2021). Available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8278246/ accessed on March 30, 2022	11
Matt Vogel, Katherine D. Stephens, Darby Siebels, <i>Mental Illness and the Criminal Justice System</i> , SOCIOLOGY COMPASS, VOL 8, ISSUE 6, 627-638, 627 (June 2014). Available at: https://doi.org/10.1111/soc4.12174 , accessed on March 30, 2022	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Melinda Wenner Moyer, <i>Women Are Calling Out ‘Medical Gaslighting’</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (March 28, 2022). Available at: https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/28/well/live/gaslighting-doctors-patients-health.html accessed on March 30, 2022	10
Michelle Natividad Rodriguez, Beth Avery, <i>Unlicensed & Untapped: Removing Barriers to State Occupational Licenses for People with Records</i> , (April 26, 2016) Executive Summary. Available at: https://www.nelp.org/publication/unlicensed-untapped-removing-barriers-state-occupational-licenses/ accessed on March 30, 2022	24, 25
National Alliance to End Homelessness, <i>People of Color Make Up a Disproportionate Share of Homeless Veteran Population</i> , (October 22, 2018). Available at: https://endhomelessness.org/resource/people-color-make-much-larger-share-homeless-veteran-population-general-veteran-population/ accessed on March 30, 2022	20, 21, 24
National Alliance on Mental Illness, Shannon Scully, <i>Criminal Justice Reform Means Reforming the Mental Health System</i> (March 5, 2021) Building a System that Reflects Our Communities. Available at: https://www.nami.org/Blogs/NAMI-Blog/March-2021/Criminal-Justice-Reform-Means-Reforming-the-Mental-Health-System accessed on March 30, 2022.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Noman Ghiasi, Yusra Azhar, Jasbir Singh, <i>Psychiatric Illness and Criminality</i> , NCBI, STATPEARLS PUBLISHING (Internet), (January 15, 2022) Available at: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK537064/ accessed on March 30, 2022	9, 10
Patricia McKernan, <i>Homelessness and Prisoner Reentry: Examining Barriers to Housing Stability and Evidence-Based Strategies that Promote Improved Outcomes</i> , (May 2017), 1. Available at: https://www.njreentry.org/application/files/8115/5654/6843/Homelessness-and-Prisoner-Reentry-2017.pdf accessed on March 30, 2022	23, 24, 26
Robert T Russell & Catherine A O’Connor, <i>Veterans Treatment Courts</i> , THE ATTORNEY’S GUIDE TO DEFENDING VETERANS IN CRIMINAL COURT, 523–535 (2014)	17, 18, 19
Steadman, H. et al., <i>Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness Among Jail Inmates</i> . PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES, 60 (6). 761 – 765 (June 2009).....	9
SUBSTITUTE HOUSE BILL 1041, Chapter 331, Laws of 2019	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration. <i>Behavioral Health Barometer: United States, 2015</i> . HHS PUBLICATION NO. SMA–15–4895, Rockville, MD: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, (2015) Available at: https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/2015_National_Barometer.pdf accessed on March 30, 2022.	9
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Offenders Who Served in the Armed Forces</i> , (October 2021). Available at: https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2021/20211028_armed-forces.pdf accessed on March 30, 2022.	20
Wulf Rossler, <i>The Stigma of Mental Disorders</i> , EMBO REPORTS vol. 17:9 (2016). Available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5007563/ accessed on March 30, 2022	11
